OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

OLD COURT BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI-110001

F.No. 107338097/RCS/S-IV/2022/

Dated:-

ORDER

The Maharishi Dayanand CGHS Ltd, B-4, Vasant Kunj (Adjoining B-5/B-6 DDA Flats), New Delhi- 110070 is registered vide Registration No 1175/GH under the provision of DCS Act, 2003 and Rules 2007 framed there under and Bye Laws of the society.

Whereas, the proceedings were initiated based upon complaints received from Sh Devender Kumar and members of the Maharishi Dayanand CGHS Ltd allegations therein that :

 Unlawful process of awarding of the contract to M/s Chinar Promoters Pvt Ltd.

ii. The Managing Committee's willful non-compliance with DCS Act and Rules in respect of prior approval of Layout Plans and Drawings from concerned authorities.

iii. Non-compliance of contract conditions by the Managing Committee and the contractor in respect of Quality of works, Payment to the contractor and other provisions of the contract.

Whereas, Sh. Arun Kumar, SDM(HQ) Distt. South-west, Old Tax Building, Kapashera, New Delhi, was appointed as Inspecting Officer to conduct inspecting of the society u/s 61 of the DCS Act, 2003 & submitted his report to the O/o RCS.

Whereas, Sh. Sanjeev Ahuja, IAS, then Labour Commissioner, was appointed Inquiry Officer u/s 66(1) of DCS Act 2003 to conduct detailed investigation on the basis of the finding /observations of inspection report u/s 61of DCS Act 2003 submitted by Sh Arun Kumar, DANICS but Sh Sanjeev Ahuja, IAS expressed his inability to conduct said inquiry as he was transferred to Goa.

Now, the undersigned hereby convey the approval of the Competent Authority i.e. Registrar Cooperative Societies, GNCTD to appoint Sh. D. Karthikeyan, Director (NDMC) as Inquiry Officer u/s 66(1) of DCS Act 2003 to conduct detailed investigation in respect of the finding /observations submitted by Sh Arun Kumar (DANICS), Inspecting Officer in the matter of Maharishi Dayanand CGHS Ltd within a period of two months from the date of receipt of this order.

He will be paid Rs 15,000/- (Rs Fifteen Thousand Only) as honorarium from the society fund for this purpose.

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

(ASSISTANT REGISTRAR) SECTION-IV/GH

To, Sh. D. Karthikeyan (8800911449), Director, NDMC, 2rd floor, Room no 2004B, Palika Kendra, New Delhi -110001

F.No. 107338097/RCS/S-IV/2022/1016 Copy for information to:-

Dated:- マリーノマン

 Sh Ranjeet Singh (Administrator), Special Commissioner, Dept. of Industries, GNCTD, Plot no 419, FIE, Udyog Sadan, Patparganj

Zat 8nlmmer

Industrial Area, Delhi- 92 with request to Cooperate with I.O. and provide all records to him as required.

2. Ex-Prsident/Secretary, Maharishi Dayanand CGHS Ltd, B-4, Vasant

Kunj (Adjoining B-5/B-6 DDA Flats) New Delhi -110070.

3. Assistant Registrar (Policy), O/o the RCS, Parliament Street, Old Court Building, New Delhi-110001.

A. Assistant Registrar (I.T.), O/o RCS to upload the order on the website of

the department.

5. P.A. to RCS, O/o RCS, Parliament Street, Old Court Building, New Delhi-Sati gracumat 110001.

> (ASSISTANT REGISTRAR) SECTION-IV/GH